

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

1967

Chapter 387

AN ACT Relating to Powers of Administrative Hearing Commissioner Concerning Minors Under the Liquor Laws.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 28, § 401, sub-§ 1, amended. The 6th sentence of subsection 1 of section 401 of Title 28 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

The Administrative Hearing Commissioner is authorized to subpoena and examine witnesses and, to administer oaths and to subpoena and compel the attendance of parents and legal guardians of unemancipated minors.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 388

AN ACT Relating to Emergency Admittance of Paupers to Hospitals.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 22, § 4452-A, additional. Title 22 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 4452-A, as follows:

§ 4452-A. Emergency admittance to hospitals

In the event of an emergency admittance of a pauper to a hospital, application made for authorization for such hospitalization to the town of residence within 3 business days of such admittance shall be construed to meet the requirements of section 4452.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 389

AN ACT Relating to Appeals from Juvenile Court Proceedings.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 15, § 2662, amended. Section 2662 of Title 15 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

§ 2662. Record on appeal

When notice is given of an appeal from the juvenile court's adjudication that a juvenile has committed a juvenile offense, the juvenile court shall **upon the** written request of the juvenile or guardian ad litem or attorney forthwith deliver the record of proceedings in the juvenile court to the Superior Court in the same manner and form as in appeals from the District Court in criminal cases.